¢ 7

\R"ﬁ e

FNTY
'ﬁﬂb "‘4:’5

o TECO

HTgFA ( 3t ) T FHATE, ,

AANATION
Office of the Commissioner (Appeal), L4 STAY

: LR

S Shoed, srdver smgFaTeE, sgwaas  HIMARKE]

Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
SHroEd) sasr, ST AT, JFIETE HEACEG 3ICo0fs.
CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
& 07926305065 2ahFH07926305136

g s L g (DIN:20210664SW00008183E8)

o | et wem - File No - GAPPLICOM/STP/166/2021 & GAPPL/15/2020 / I6H5 T JéKo
@ | s amew wen Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-EXCUS-003-APP- 10t011/2021-22

&+ Date - 21-05-2021 o v & arfa Date of Issue 17 Joé/202\

ot HREBY FAR sy (arfies) gy

Passed by Shri. Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

bl Arising out of Order-in-Original No STC/AC-MPD/Kadil05/2020-21 dated 12.05.2020 issued by
Asslstant Commissioner, Div-Kadi, Central Tax, Gandhinagar.

& sdtermert & A9 @ wer Name & Address of the Appeliant / Respondent

M/s Bisazza India Private Limited{Unit-1), Survey No.372/2, Near GAIL &GIDC Office,
Village Budasan, Kadi-382715.

aﬁ‘s‘mﬁawwﬁamﬁwﬁﬂﬁumm%aﬁwwaﬁw%qﬁuwﬁuﬁéﬁmWwﬁ:aﬁ%@aﬁ
arf ar QARIETT ST SRR BRI R

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeatl issued under the Central Excise Act 1944 may
file pn appeal or revision application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority
in the following way -

Sits Ksoord - St L CER
ReVision application to Government of India :

{1) Wwwaﬁﬁw,1994ﬁwm?ﬁ‘€laﬁmwwa‘ia§aﬁﬁ@muﬂmﬁw—mfﬁumwgﬁ
Eﬁ&mﬁgﬂflﬂwmmwﬁm,mﬁw,ﬁmﬁamqm&m, el wifdre, e A v, wae wol, 73 e
© 11goo1 Y B T AT |

Mirfistry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4™ Fioor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New
Defhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first
propiso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(i),-i A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision Application Unit

(in aﬁweﬁiaﬁ%wﬁﬁmmgﬁmﬁﬁﬁwﬁmwmaﬁuzm@ﬁﬁmﬁb‘#ﬁ:rugwmﬁqﬁ
m@'mﬁiqma‘{ﬁrrﬁ'ngfﬁ,mﬁmﬂwmwmwmﬁm%w%mﬁﬁm%ﬁwwmﬁﬁwﬁ?ﬁ\;ﬂ%ﬁmzﬁ
2RI &8 B

(ii} In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to
andther factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a
walehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.

(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise cn goods exported to any country or territory outside India of
on lexcisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country or

= —~igrfitory outside India.

aft g @1 T e fem awa @ Ay Graret e @) Prafa e mn e g




(ea) il @ oanse B s e ude A Mol are e o e @ B i ogug Bk o G G4 GG Sleeh
Rac o mmed Aol aa & ey Bl s udy 8 Puifia &

{b) In cage of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside india of
on excisable matenal used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country

or terfitory outside India. .“
) afe s bl A fby [0 nna & i (e e e Bala Bhar e e )
(<) In cage of goods exported outside india export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of duty.

aflda iurst 9 aare Boch B ALT B LAY Wil SqET B a9l ad YAl 08 wew W ge e ue Ty @
.

sl arga snfle 6 gra ol 9w ue s an A e sl o) e e e gre Dgae fee g

(d) Credi of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products under
the pfovisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is passed by the
Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec 109 of the Finance (No.2)
Act, 1R98

{1} B1F BRaret Yo @A) Famash, 2001 & Mo @ arodo AR aus v oo 0 G ula S Of g &
ufd ange R Rate & @ o @ e sel-anden vd anlla sirge A1 G G Ul dowier afa andan T ue
dIfg 1 faes ane i g el i g snta s g o TR s d e @ i b oo a6 e
@) ufa i & afde

The apove application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9
of Ceptrai Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
sougtt to be appealed against i1s communicated @and shall be accompanied by two copies each
of thg OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidefcing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA. 1944, under
Major|Head of Account

(2) Fefdulafaga i el el v b elitd el A1 G et ] Gl U P00, I AP AT i sy il
A BN b A WG E ) 1006 /- B W AT @) wid

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs 20C/- where the amount involved
is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs 1,000/- where the amount involved 1s more than Rupees One
Lac

A glew Badd IWIgH gEb va b sy aailfdw @ ould e
Appeal to Cuptom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
() Forw Fogdr a@Ran 2017 A w112 & -

Undef Section 112 of CGST act 2017 an appeal lies to -

{ih) Sealdfaa ulFada 2 () a1 Qv s @ deidn B aniien el o 5 9o, diesdll

Jarey ged gl ddiby 3l enafime (ERT) S ulan g4 Wlder seaidare 9027 e,

agaTef orEe 39 PRI EATEE 380004

{a) To thg west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appeliate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
2" flgor Bahumali Bhawan Asarwa,Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad . 380004 in case of appeals
other than as mentioned in para-2{i) (a) above.

The dppeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as prescribed
under Rule 6 of Central Excise{Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against {one
which|at least shouid be accompanied by a fee of Rs 1,000/-. Rs.5.000/- and Rs 10,000/- where
amoupt of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac
respeftively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any
nomirjate public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of
-the plpce where the bench of the Tribunai is situated

LH]




-

< (3) [ iR gy N 1 bg et 30dRIT ol I BRIl B ] Uedleh Hel BIGE [N BN BT AT R
G 8 fhar wrn wlde gu dea @ @ gu N b fee wd) el G aat & fay aenl@giy apdediy
=TT @1 U 3dTé W BN AR @l Ui a1daHt ibdl oildl 2

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original. fee for each O.1.0. should be paid in
the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appea! to the Appellant Tribunal or
the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be. is filled to avoid scriptoria work if
excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4} | =g gen 200 1970 den Qe o sl 1 b s iR g anpane ada scae
et 3Rl denfefd [ wifen) o 3ude 4 Ul oY Geb Ul U w650 TN ] - aledd) 9leib
feee aar @ diidu )

One copy of application or O 1O as the case may be, and the order of the adjeurnment

authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-| Item of the
court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(B) | &1 ai wafit anqedl ol (30501 bt didt Fradl b 3l =0 w1 anebfda fohar wnar & ot (@81 gleh,
HRNY VIR 9eth Gl AR e sarfawu (walfafd) eer 1es2 1 Rlka &

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and cther related matter contended in the
. Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appeilate Tribunal {Procedure} Rules. 1882

(40) "ﬂm e, sﬂu SR geh vd b el o () b Ul aridi .-,‘, Hisied ]
A AL g !‘: IR TRTTI PAV IS ) B O T ST O R A TS S I B R AR

ROY T ¥ |(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 Section 83 & Section 86 of the Fanance Act,

1994)
{41)
BT 34T wle T AET T R AT e e A R e
{1} [Seidfoa ) TE (1
(i) T i

e Hevdre s fEe orere o By o sy de e

£,

Eii *{‘EJJH a Ty areler o waey ERISE rpp ok I (R FEENE R I E L P
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT 10% of the Duty & Penally conf:rmed by the
Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposiled. provided that the pre-deposit amount
6 shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a mandatory candilion for
fiing appeal before CESTAT  (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Seclion 83
& Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded” shal! include:

(Ixxvi) amount determined under Section 11 D.
(Ixxviiy amount of erronecus Cenvat Credit taken:
{Ixxvill) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules

ww gf IRy & vy Fia witewor & wwer e qow yrvw yew an gvs fafka @ ar & v oae gew
F 10ps ST w1 3T ST Faw qvs faerfed & & aUs & 10% A W A ST Fwdl g

B8(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of 10% of
the duty demanded where duty or duty and penaity are in dispute. or penalty. where penalty alone is in
dispyte.”

L Any person aggrieved by an Order-In-Appeal issued under the Central Goods and Services
Tax fct,2017/Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017/ Goeds and Services Tax(Compensation to
stateg) Act. 2017 may file an appeal before the appellate tnbunal whenever it is constituted within three

] from the president or the state president enter office.




F.No. : GAPPL/COM/STP/165/2021.
and  GAPPL/15/2020.

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

M/s. Bisazza India Pvt. Ltd. (Unit-I), Survey No0.372/2, Near GAIL & GIDC
Office, Village Budasan, Kadi-382715, Mehsana, (hereinafter referred as ‘appellant’} has filed
the pres¢nt appeal against the Order-in-Original No. STC/AC-MPD/Kadi/05/2020-21 dated

12.05.20p0 (hereinafter referred as ‘impugned order’) passed by the Assistant Commissioner
of CGST & Central Excise, Kadi Division, Gandhinagar Commissionerate (hereinafter referred
as ‘adjuflicating authority’). Besides the above referred appeal, in pursuance of the Review
Order No.09/2020-21 dated 15.07.2020 issued by the Commissioner of CGST & Central

Excise, [Gandhinagar Commissionerate, another appeal has been preferred by the Assistant

Commidsioner of CGST, Kadi Division, Gandhinagar Commissionerate (hereinafter referred

as ‘Depgriment’) against the same impugned order in case of the said appellant.

2(i). The facts of the cases, in brief, are that the appellant is engaged in the
manufatture of Glass Mosaic Sheets falling under Chapter 7016 of the First Schedule to the
Central| Excise Tariff Act, 1985 and was holding Central Excise Registration
No.AARCB6284GXM003. The appellant was also holding Service Tax Registration
No.AAKCB6284GST002, for various services. During the course of departmental audit of
the findncial records of the appellant for the period April-2016 to June-2017, it was noticed
that

(a) the appellant has availed the cenvat credit of the service tax amounting
Rs.6,24,360/-, on Pre-Shipment Charges and Terminal Handling Charges. These
ervices were found to be received after issuance of let export order. Thus, it
lappeared to the audit team that the same can not be considered to be input service as
these service were received after the™ place of removal as per the Circular
N0.999/6/2015-CX dated 28.02.2015. Therefore, the cenvat credit is required to be
recovered from the appellant; and

(b) the appellant has not reversed the cenvat credit amounting Rs.1,12,177/- on
trading activity as per Rule 6(3) of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004.

2(i1) A Final Audit Report No.1661/2018-19 dated 30.04.2019 (hereinafter referred
" as ‘FAR’) was issued by the Assistant Commissioner of Central Excise & Central Tax, Audit
Commjissionerate, Ahmedabad in this respect, incorporating the said observations as .
Reverjue Para-1 and Para-3 respectively.  Accordingly, 2 Show Cause Notice dated
30.0412019 (hereinafter referred as ‘SCN’) was issued to the appellant proposing recovery of
wrongly availed cenvat credit under Rule 14 of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 read with Section
11A 3longwith interest under Section 11AA of Central Excise Act, 1944, Penalty under

Sectidn 11AC of the Central Excise Act, 1944 was also proposed to be imposed upon the

appel]ant.




2(ii).

B.

ippellant.

)

(iy)

(iii)

(iv)

47

(vi)

(xi)

(xii)

F.No.: GAPPL/COM/STP/165/2021.
ang  GAPPL/15/2020.

The said SCN was adjudicated vide the impugned order under which the

proposal made in the SCN regarding recovery of cenvat credit, amounting Rs.7,36,537/-
{Rs.6,24,360/- + Rs.1,12,177/- = Rs.7,36,537/-) alongwith interest, was confirmed. A total
henalty of Rs.3,68,269/- (Rs.3,12,180/- + Rs.56,089/- = Rs.3,68,269/-) was imposed upon the

Being aggrieved with the impugned order, an appeal was preferred by the

hppellant on the grounds that

the Circular No.999/6/2015-CX dated 28.02.2013 referred by the Depariment is
in respect of the place of provision of services;

it is not shown or claimed that in facts of the present case, place of removal would
be factory gate, particularly when the transactions are relating to export of
goods,

under para-6 of the Circular referred by the Department, it is clarified that if the
manufacturer is exporter of the goods, then it is responsibility of the manufacturer
10 hand-over the goods fo the shipping line at the place of export, which is a por!
of export; therefore if the manufacturer is the exporter, then the place of removal
would be port; -

they rely on Circular No. 1065/4/2018 dated 08.03.2018 issued by CBEC (which
refers the earlier Circular dated 28.02.2015) wherein under para-4(ii), il has
been stated that clearance for export of goods by manufacturer shall continue lo
be dealt in terms of Circular No.999/6/2015-CX dated 28.02.2015;

vide Circular No.988/12/2014-CX dated 20.10.2014, CBEC has stated that the
place where the sales take place is the place where transfer in property of goods
takes place from seller to buyer;

the decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court in case of M/s. Ispat Industries Lid.
reported at 2015(324)ELT 670(SC) did not deal with issue of export of goods; in
case of export of goods, the buyer is located outside India the thus the place of
removal is at the port;

place of removal is not with reference to export order and export order can not
have place of removal; thus place of removal applies only to goods in question
and not to export order; their export order is prior {0 removal;

Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 was amended by Notification
No.13/2016-NT dated 01.03.2016 (effective from 01.04.2010) which has not been
taken into consideration;

they invite attention to newly inserted sub rule 3AA where the assessee have
option to pay/reverse credit™as per rule 3(ii) even though no option is selected
earlier; thus the benefit of the said sub rule may be granted and demand @ 6%
would not be tenable,

according to the Explanation-I under Rule 6(3D)(c), the Value’ for the purpose
of sub-rule (3) and (34) in case of trading would be the difference between the
sale price and the cost of goods sold (without including the expenses incurred
towards their purchase) or 10% of the cost of goods sold whichever is more. Thus
instead of sale value differential value has to be considered,;

trading activity was carried out by them in earlier years also and is reflected in
their annual accounts. Copies of the annual accounts were given to the
department in all audits. Thus, the department was in knowledge of their activity
and therefore the demand is partly time barred. The period covered is from
01.04.2016 to 30.06.2017 whereas the notice is issued on 30. 04.2019. Thus, the
period beyond two years i.e. upio March-2017 would be time barred,

since demand is not tenable on merit and on limitation, the question.of inferest
and penalty does not arise.



4.

F.No. : GAPPL/COM/STP/165/2021.
and  GAPPL/15/202Z0.

The Department also preferred the appeal against the imposition of lesser

penalty ypon the appellant under the impugned order, on the grounds that :

5.

matt

L), the penalty imposed by the adjudicating authority under proviso (0 Section
11AC(I){c) is not applicable in the present malier as the period involved in the
present matter is from April-2016 to June-2017 whereas the proviso pertain (0
period from 08.04.2011 upto the date on which the Finance Bill, 2015 receives
the assent of the President (both days inclusive);

4i)  since period involved in the present matter is from April-2016 to June-2017,
instead of proviso to Section I 1AC(1)(c), Section 1HAC(I)(c) of the Central
Excise Act. 1944 will come into play for imposition of penalty and in the said
Section, penalty imposable is equivalent to the amount of duty/tax involved;

iii)  the penalty equivalent to the amount of duty/tax involved is mandatory in nature
and can not be amended. For this reliance is placed on the case of Ms.
Dharmendra Textile Processors reported at 2008(231)ELT 3(SC) and on the
case of M/s. Kalpesh Founders & Engineers reported at 201 6(338)ELT
Al42(Guy).

Personal hearing in the case were held on 17.02.2021 and 29.04.2021 in the

ery of appellant and Department respectively in virtual mode. Shri Shridev J. Vyas,

Advodate, atiended both the hearing for the appellant and for respondent (which is appellant

itself) |in case of Departmental appeal. He reiterated the submissions made in appeal

memoyandum.

6.

I have carefully gone through the facts of the case available on records,

submissions made by the appellant in the Appeal Memorandum as well as at the time of

persopal hearing. The issues involved in the matter are (i) whether the cenvat credit of the

servige tax on the charges paid by the appellant for export of goods, after the let export order,

is admissible to them or not and (ii) whether the appellant is liable to reverse the cenvat

credit at the rate decided by the adjudicating authority on the trading activity being non-

taxabyle.
7(1). The first issue is regarding the availment of cenvat credit of the service tax on
Pre-Shipment Charges and Terminal Handling Charges where these services were found to

be received after issuance of let export order and thus it was held that the same could not be

cons

rele

idered as input service as the same has been received beyond the place of removal. The

Vant legal provisions in this respect are as under :
(A)  Rule 2(1) of the Cenvat Credit Rules reads as under :

“I(1) “input service” means any service, -
(i) used by a provider Of [output service] for providing an oulput
service; or
(i} used by a manufacturer, whether directly or indirecily, in or in
relation 10 the manufacture of final products and clearance of final
products upto the place of removal,
and includes ...."

[Emphasis supplied]




F.No.: GAPPL/COM/STP/165/2021.
and  GAPPL/15/2020.

(B) Vide Circular No.988/12/2014-CX dated 20.10.2014, the Central Board of
Excise & Customs, New Delhi determined the Place of removal under Para-(3), which
reads as under :

“(3)  The operative part of the instruction in both the circulars give similar
divection and are underlined. They commonly state that the place where sale
takes place is the place of removal. The place where sale has taken place is the
place where the transfer in_prgperty of goods takes place from the seller to the
buyer. This can be decided as per the provisions of the Sale of Goods Act, 1930 as
held by Hon'ble Tribunal in case of Associated Strips Ltd. v. Commissioner of
Central Excise . New Delhi [2002 (143) E.L.T. 131 (Tri.-Del)]. This principle
was upheld by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in case of M/s. Escorts JCB Limited v.
CCE, New Delhi {2002 (146) E.L.T. 31 (S.C)].”

[Emphasis supplied]

(C) The appellant and the Department, hoth have referred the Circular
No.999/6/2015-CX dated 28.02.2015 issued by the Central Board of Excise &
. Customs, New Delhi. In the said Circular, clarification has been given regarding
place of removal, on being sought by the trade in case of exports for purposes of
cenvat credit of input service. The relevant part of the said Circular is reproduced
below :

“4. In most of the cases, therefore, it would appear that handing over of the
goods to the carrier/transporier for further delivery of the goods to the buyer,
with the seller not reserving the right of disposal of the goods, would lead 1o
passing on of the property in goods from the seller to the buyer and it is the
factory gate or the warehouse or the depot of the manufacturer which would be
the place of removal since it is here that the goods are handed over to the
transporter for the purpose of transmission (o the buyer. It is in this backdrop that
the eligibility to Cenvat Credit on related input services has to determined.”

“6. In the case of clearance of goods for_expori by manufacturer_exporter,
‘ shipping bill is filed by the manufacturer exporier and goods are handed over (o
the shipping line. After Let Export Order is issued,_it is the responsibility of the
shipping line to ship the goods to the foreign buyer with the exporter having no
control over the goods. In such a situation, transfer of properfy can be said to
have taken place at the port where the shipping bill is filed by the manufacturer
exporter and_place of removal would be this Port/ICD/CFS. Needless to say,
eligibility to CENVAT Credit shall be determined accordingly.”
[Emphasis supplied]

(D)  The para-4(ii) of the Circular No.1065/4/2018-CX dated 08.06.2018, issued by
the Central Board of Indirect Taxes & Customs, New Delhi is reproduced below :

“(ii)  Clearance for export of goods by a manufacturer shall continue (o be
dealt in terms of Circular No. 999/6/2015-CX., dated 28-2-2015 as the judgments
cited above did not deal with issue of export of goods. In these cases otherwise
also the buyer is located outside India.”

7(i1). The conjoint reading of above legal provisions make it clear that in case of
export of goods by manufacturer exporter, the place of removal will be the Port/ICD/CFS

T_\-’?\a:? nd that after Let Export Order is issued, the exporter has no control over the goods and




F.No. : GAPPL/COM/STP/165/2021.
and  GAPPL/15/2020.

transfer ¢f property in the said goods can be said to have taken place at the port. It has been

clearly nLentioned by the adjudicating authority in the impugned order that the services of

Terminal Handling and Pre-shipment have been rgceived by the appellant after issuance of

Let Expgrt Order. Hence, as per the Clarification issued vide the said Circular, the transfer

of propefty has taken place after the issuance of Let Export Order and the appellant did not

have any control over the goods. Therefore, any services received after the let export order '

can not be considered to be input service being used beyond ‘upto place of removal” and

cenvat ckedit of the service tax paid on such services can not be availed as input service tax

cenvat cfedit. As discussed in para-3(iv) & 3(v) hereinabove, the appellant has also accepted

the factg which is discussed hereinabove in this para.

7(ii1).

No cogent reply is found to have been received from the appellant that they

have refeived the said services before the Let Export Order ie. before the transfer of

property in the said goods. Had these services been received before the Let Export Order,

the sa

would have come under the purview of services received ‘upto place of removal’

and appellant could have been eligible for availment of such cenvat credit being input

service.| Since, no such situation is found in the present matter, the appellant is not eligible to

avail such cenvat credit and the impugned order, rejecting such availment of cenvat credit in

this respect and recovery of the same, is upheld to such extent.

8(i).

As regards the second issue pertaining to reversal of cenvat credit at the rate

decided by the adjudicating authority on the trading activity being non-taxable, it has been

contenﬁled by the appellant that as per Rule 6(3AA) of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 even

though| no option is selected earlier, they have option to pay/reverse credit as per Rule
6(3)(ii] of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004. Rule 6(3) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 reads as

under

“I(3) (@) A manufacturer who manufactures two classes of goods, namely .-
(i) non-exempied goods removed,

(ii) exempted goods removed

or

(b) a provider of output service who provides two classes of services, namely :-
(i) non-exempted services;
{(ii) exempted services,

shall follow any one of the following options applicable to him, namely :-

[(i)  pay an amount equal to six per cent. of value of the exempted goods and
seven per cent. of value of the exempted services subject to a maximum of
the sum total of opening balance of the credit of input and input services
available at the beginning of the period 1o which the payment relates and
the credit of input and input services taken during that period; or]

(i)  pay an amount as determined under sub-rule (34)”

[Emphasis supplied]

It is pertinent to mention that Rule 6(3A) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004

tes the procedure and conditions to be followed by the manufacturer of goods or the




ENo.:  GAPPL/COM/STP/165/2021.
and  GAPPL/15/2020.

provider of output service for determination of amount required to be paid under Rule

@(3)(ii) of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004.

Rule 6(3AA) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 reads as under .

“[(344) Where a manufacturer or a provider of output service has
failed to exercise the option under sub-rule (3) and follow the procedure
provided under sub-rule (3A4), the Central Excise Officer competen! [0
adiudicate a case based on amount of CENVAT credit involved, may atlow
such manufacturer or provider of output service to follow the procedure
and pay the amount referred (o in clause (i) of sub-rule (3), calculated for
each of the months, mutatis-mutandis in terms of clause (c) of sub-rule
(34), with interest calculated at the rate of fifteen per cent. per annum
from the due date for payment of amount for each of the month, till the
date of payment thereof.”

[Emphasis supplied]

B(il). Perusal of the above provisions of law makes it clear that the Assessee can opt
0 pay the duty/reverse the credit either under Rule 6(3)(i) or under Rule 6(3)(ii) of Cenvat
Credit Rules, 2004. If the Assessee opts to pay the duty under Rule 6(3)(ii), they have to
follow the procedure & condition stipulated under Rule 6(3A) of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004.
Rule 6(3AA) of Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 further clarifies that in the event of failure to
exercise any option, the Assessee can pay the duty under Rule 6(3)(ii) by following the
procedure prescribed under Rule 6(3A). It nowhere entities the Assessee (0 remain
idle/silent and not to pay any duty until it is indicated by the Department. In any case, the
Assessee will be required to pay the duty either under Rule 6(3)(i) or under Rule 6(3)(ii).
Further, even if they pay the duty by following the procedure stipulated under Rule 6(3A), it
would be the discretion of the competent Central Excise Officer to allow such Assessee to
follow the said Rule 6(3)(ii). The Central Excise Officer can refuse to allow the Assessee to
do so. Thus, it is not open for the Assessee to neither follow Rule 6(3)(i) nor Rule 6(3)(ii) of
the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004, The facts of the case reveal that the appellant has neither
followed the Rule 6(3)(i) nor followed Rule 6(3)(ii). Therefore, the adjudicating authority
has rightly ordered to pay them the duty under Rule 6(3)(i) under the impugned order. By
this way the adjudicating authority has refusred to allow the appellant to follow the Rule
6(3)(ii) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004.

8(iii). Tt is also the contention of the appellant that the *Value® for the purpose of
ascertaining service tax is required to be taken as provided under Explanation-1 under Rule
6(3D)c) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004. The said Explanation reads as under :

“[Explanation I. - “Value” for the purpose of sub-rules (3) and (34), —

(a) shall have the same meaning as assigned (o it under section 67 of the Finance
Act, read with rules made thereunder or, as the case may be, the value determined
under section 3, 4 or 44 of the Excise Act, read with rules made thereunder,

(b) in the case of a taxable service, when the option available under sub-rules (7),
(74), (7B) or (7C) of rule 6 of the Service Tax Rules, 1994, has been availed, shall




F.No. : GAPPL/COM/STP/165/2021.
and  GAPPL/15/2020.

be the value on which the rate of service tax under section 66B of the Finance
Act, read with an exemption notification, if any, relating to such rate, when
applied for calculation of service lax results in the same amount of lax as
calculated under the option availed;

{c) in case of trading, shall be the difference between the sale price and the cost of
eoods sold (determined as per the generally accepted accounting principles
without including the expenses incurred towards their purchase) or ten per cenl
of the cost of goods sold, whichever is more;

(d) in case of trading of securities, shall be the difference berween the sale price und
the purchase price of the securities traded or one per cent. of the purchase price
of the securities traded, whichever is more; '

(e) shall not include the value of services by way of extending deposits, loans or
advances in so far as the consideration is represented by way of interest or
discount :[”

[Emphasis supplied]

It is observed that value of trading activity has been mentioned as

Rs.14)03,409/- for the F.Y. 2016-17 and Rs.4,66,201 for the F.Y. 2017-18 (upto June-2017)

under

Para-4 at Page-2 of the impugned order and from the liability shown at page-5 and 6, it

is obskrved that value of Rs.14,03,409/- for the F.Y. 2016-17 and Rs.4,66,201 for the F.Y.

2017-

8 (upto June-2017) has been taken into consideration for arriving at the liability of the

appellpnt which appears to be contrary to the Rule 6(3D)(c) as seen above. I, therefore, find

force

n contention of the appellant that Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules, were substantially

amended by Notification No.13/2016-NT dated 01.03.2016. The adjudicating authority has

not offfered any comments on changes in legal provision and its applicability to the case.

Thus,

the liability in respect of the second issue is required to be calculated afresh in terms of

amendment brought by Notification No.13/2016-NT dated 01.03.2016. This will not only

affect

the charging of interest over the same but also the relevant penalty for the same. In

view of this, the matter is remanded back to the adjudicating authority for passing the order

afresh| in respect of second issue. It goes without saying that the charging of interest and

imposjtion of penalty will depend upon the new liability and as per the provisions of law in

this regpect.

9.
in ear

were

The appellant has contended that the trading activity was carried out by them
ier years also and is reflected in their annual accounts. Copies of the annual accounts

piven to the department in all audits. Thus, the department was in knowledge of their

activify and therefore the demand is partly time barred. The period covered is from

01.04

2016 to 30.06.2017 whereas the notice is issued on 30.04.2019. Thus, the period

beyorid two years i.e. upto March-2017 would be time barred. No proof has been submitted

by thg

appellant to substantiate this contention. Therefore, I am not inclined to accept this

contemtion. Moreover, I find that the appellant is not only holding the Central Excise

Regis

_that th

ration but also holding the Service Tax Registration. Therefore, it is not acceptable
ey were not aware of their liability in respect of the said issues when they are working

self-assessment regime. In case, they were having any doubt, they could have always




11
F.No.:  GAPPL/COM/STP/165/2021.
and  GAPPL/15/2020.

approached the authority to clear their doubts and could have act accordingly. It lies upon
them to show the correct figures in their returns and pay the duty/tax accordingly. Since they
failed to do so, suppression of fact with intent to evade duty is proved. The same would have

resulted into benefit to them of the duty unpaid in the matter and therefore the extended

period has been correctly invoked by the adjudicating authority under the impugned order.

10. So far as the penalty imposed upon the appellant is concerned, the Department
has contended that the penalty imposable in the present matter is equivalent to the recovery
of cenvat credit confirmed under the impugned order. The relevant part of Section
11AC(1)(c) of the Central Excise Act, 1944 is reproduced below :

“Section [11AC. Penalty for short-levy or non-levy of duty in certain cases. — (1} The
amount of penalty for non-levy or short-levy or non-payment or shori-payment or
erroneous refund shall be as follows :-

(@)

- {7

. (c) where any duty of excise has not been levied or paid or has been short-levied or
short-paid or erroneously refunded: by reason of fraud or collusion or any wilful mis-
statement or suppression of facts, or contravention of any of the provisions of ihis Act or
of the rules made thereunder with intent to evade payment of duty, the person who is
Jiable to pay duty as determined under sub-section (10) of section 114 shall also be liable
to pay a penalty equal to the duty so determined :

Provided that in respect of the cases where the details relating to such transactions are
recorded in the specified record for the period beginning with the 8th April, 2011 up to
the date on which the Finance Bill, 2015 receives the assent of the President (both days
inclusive), the penalty shall be fifty per cent. of the duty so determined; "

Perusal of the above make it clear that the proviso to Section 11AC(1)c) of

the Central Excise Act, 1944 is not applicable to the period of April-2016 to June-2017,
which is involved in the present case. However, the adjudicating authority has imposed the
. penalty under proviso to Section 11AC(1)(c) instead of Section 11AC(1)(¢c). In the present
case, penalty equal to the duty is imposable under Section 11AC(1)(c) of the Central Excise

Act, 1944. The law is very clear in this aspect and notice in this respect is also clear.
Therefore, the impugned order imposing Penalty upon the appellant under proviso to Section

11AC(1)(c) instead of under Section 1TAC(1)(c) is contrary to the existing provisions of law

to that extent. Penalty imposable in the present case would be equivalent to the amount of
cenvat credit ordered to be recovered, as stipulated under Section 11AC(1)(c) of the Central
Excise Act, 1944. Since proviso to Section 11AC(1)(c) of the Central Excise Act, 1944 is
pertaining to the different period, it will not be applicable in the present case. In view of
above, the contention of the Department is accepted and the appeal filed by the Department

is allowed.

11(1). In view of above, the first issue is decided against the appellant and therefore

mpthe impugned order confirming the demand is upheld along with interest and equivalent
TN

\pe alty is also imposable upon the appellant under the provisions stipulated under the law in
)

By -
/

-




F.No.: GAPPL/COM/STP/165/2021.
and  GAPPL/15/2020.

this nespect. So far as the second issue is concerned, the same is remanded back to the
adjuc*icating authority for the purpose of ascertaining value as per the law and as per the
discufsion under para-8 hereinabove. Since the amount in respect of duty pertaining to the
secorfd issue is going to change, interest would also change according to the new demand in
the nfatter and penalty equivalent to the new amount of duty would be imposable in respect

of thg second issue accordingly.

11(ii)} The appeal preferred by the Department against the imposition of reduced

penally is allowed and the impugned order is set aside to that extent.

12. In view of the discussions made above, the appeal of the appellant is partly

allowed and Department appeal is allowed. Both the appeals are disposed of accordingly.

(Akhilesh Kumar)
Commissioner (Appeals)
Datet .05.2021.

Attegted

Nl

(Jiteridra Dave)
Supetintendent (Appeal)
CGST, Ahmedabad.

BY R.P.A.D. / SPEED POST TO :

1. M/s. Bisazza India Pvt. Ltd. (Unit-I),

Survey No.372/2, Near GAIL & GIDC Office,
Village Budasan, Kadi-382715, Mehsana.

2. Asstt. Commissioner of CGST,
4™ Floor, Janta Super Market,
Near Vepari Jin, Kalol,

Distt — Gandhinagar.

Copyl to :-
1. THe Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone.

2. THe Principal Commissioner/Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Gandhinagar Commrate.
3. THe-Addl/Jt. Commissioner, (Systems), CGST & Cen. Excise, Gandhinagar Comm’rate.
4, Tf{ Dy./Asstt. Commissioner, CGST & Cen. Excise, Kadi Divn, Gandhinagar Comm’rate.

\;z/G ard File.

6. P.A. File.




